Township Council
1 Municipal Plaza
Bloomfield, NJ 07003

2015 ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

Louise M. Palagano
Municipal Clerk

http://www.bloomfieldtwpnj.com

Meeting: 04/13/15 07:00 PM

AN ORDINAN CE TO AMEND TOWNSHIP OF BLOOMFIELD’S ORDINANCE
ADOPTING TITLES FOR EMPLOYEES AND FIXING SALARY RANGES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Bloomfield, New

Jersey:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING

TITLES FOR EMPLOYEES, FIXING SALARY RANGES THEREFORE, FIXING THEIR

DUTIES AND QUALIFICATIONS AND FIXING SALARIES” as amended and supplemented,

is hereby further amended and supplemented so that the same shall read as follows:

A. The following positions are hereby created and established in the -
Civil Service of the Township of Bloomfield and opposite each title
and position there is established the salary range for such position.

TITLE
Accounting Assistant
Accountant
Account Clerk
Administrative Clerk - Finance
Administrative Secretary
Assessing Clerk
Assistant Violations Clerk
Building Superintendént
Cashier
Clerk
Clerk Transcriber
Clerk Typist
Code Enforcement Officer
Computer Operator
Electrical Sub Code Official (P/T)
Engineering Aide
Field Representative/Housing
Rehabilitation

Ay VD AS TO FORM AND PROCEDURE,

ON BASIS OF FACTS SET FORTH

A /] . ‘ospe |
- of Law Township Atto:iney

Effective

January 1, 2015

41,355
44,128
37,315
44,128
42,739
46,154
41,355
49,693
41,355
31,398
31,723
31,398
52,420
38,627
31,837
38,789
49,388

62,409
65,992
44,038
62,409
65,104
52,837
62,409
58,332
62,409
46,351
48,958
46,351
77,729
55,841

59,733
73,729

Effective

January 1, 2016

42,182

45,011
38,061
45,011
43,594
47,077
42,182

50,687 .

42,182
32,026
32,357
32,026
53,468
39,400
32,474
39,565
50,376

63,657
67,312
44,919
63,657
66,406
53,894
63,657
55,499
63,657
47,278
49,937
47,278
79,284
56,958

60,928 .

75,204

Effective
January 1, 2017
43,026 64,930
45,911 68,658
38,823 45,817
45,911 64,930
44,466 67,734
48,019 54,972
43,026 64,930
51,701 60,689
43,026 64,930
32,666 48,224
33,005 50,936
32,666 48,224
54,538 80,869
40,188 58,097
33,123
40,356 62,146
51,383 76,708
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Ordinance (ID # 4366)
. Housing Assist. Tech.

Housing Inspector

Payroll Clerk

Plumbing Sub-Code Official (P/T)
Principal Accountant

Principal Account Clerk
Principal Clerk

Principal Clerk/Typist

Principal Clerk Typist (DPW)
Principal Engineering Clerk
Principal Payroll Clerk
Recreation Program Coordinator
Senior Accountant

Senior Account Clerk

Senior Clerk Transcriber

Senior Clerk

Senior Clerk Typist

Senior Computer Operator
Senior Cashier

Senior Engineer

Senior Engineer Aide

Senior Housing Inspector
Senior Payroll Clerk

Senior Water Meter Reader &
Inspector

Supervising Computer Operator
Tax Clerk

Technical Assistant to Construction

Official
Water Meter Reader & Inspector

49,388
49,388
31,723
31,837
49,388
42,739
34,138

38,701 °

34,657
42,739
38,627
43,645
45,940
31,723

40,442

38,627
34,138
40,442
44,128
63,611
45,328

61,558

34,138
41,003

44,735
38,789
42,739

40,117

73,729
73,729
48,958

73,729
64,890
49,880
55,950
51,129
64,890
55,841
60,035
68,579
48,958
61,232
55,841
49,880
61,232
65,992
106,688
71,649
85,564
49,880
61,960

67,412
59,733
65,104

59,733

50,376
50,376
32,357
32,474
50,376
43,594
34,821

39,475

35,350
43,594
39,400

44,518

46,859
32,357
41,251
39,400
34,821

41,251

45,011
64,883
46,235
62,789
34,821
41,823

45,630
39,565

43,594

40,919

Meeting of April 13,2015

75,204
75,204
49,937

75,204
66,188
50,878
57,069
52,152

. 66,188

56,958
61,236
69,951
49,937
62,457
56,958
50,878
62,457
67,312
108,822
73,082
87,275
50,878
63,199

68,760

60,928
66,406

60,928

51,383
51,383
33,005
33,123

51,383

44,466
35,517
40,265
36,057
44,466
40,188
45,408
47,796
33,005
42,076
40,188
35,517
42,076
45,911
66,181
47,159
64,045
35,517
42,660

46,542
40,356
44,466

41,738

76,708
76,708
50,936

76,708
67,512
51,895
58,210
53,195
67,512
58,097
62,460
71,350
50,936
63,706
58,097
51,895
63,706
68,658
110,998
74,544
89,021
51,895
64,463

70,135
62,146
67,734

62,146

The following salary ranges shall be fixed and paid as follows for hourly, full time or part time employees

- Clerk
Clerk Typist
Computer Operator
" ‘Motor Vehicle Operator (Elderly &
Handicapped Persons)

Parking Violations Officer

17.23
17.23
25.36

20.07
16.16

25.48
25.48
29.01

22.47
22.21

17.57
17.57
25.87

20.47
16.48

25.99
25.99
29.59

22.92
22.65

17.93
17.93
26.38

20.88
16.81

26.51
26.51
30.18

23.38
23.11
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Ordinance (ID # 4366) Meeting of Apr11 13, 2015
SECTION 2. All employees hired before June 1, 20135, shall have a range of seven (7)

steps. All employees hlred on or after June 1, 201 5, shall have a range of twelve (12) steps."
SECTION 3. Employees covered under this Agreement terminating their services with
the Township, shall be paid one-twelfth ( 1/] 2) of their annual salary for each complete month by

the Township. Such employees working a part of a month shall be paid for the actual number of

days worked in the final month of employment.

SECTION 4. All ordinance inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION S. This ordinance shall take effect according to law.

I hereby certify that the above ordinance was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council of
the Township of Bloomfield at a meeting of said Township Council held on f7) F} v d- 20/ 5.

Municipal Clerk of the Townshif/of Bloomfield
/i 2,

Mayor of the Fenship of Bloomfield
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g ggﬁgt Yes/Aye, No/Nay Abstain Absent
O Withdrawn Elias N. Chalet v, 0 O O
'O Table Nicholas Joanow 7.4 O O O
O Not Discussed

O First Reading Carlos Bemard = O O o
[0 Table with no Vote Wartyna Davis = m| (] 0
O Approve

O Veto by Mayor Joseph Lopez = m O 0O
O Discussion Carlos Pomares v / O O O
O Defeated : :

O Discussion No Vote Michael J. Venezia D/ = = -
¥.Vote Record - Ordinance :

O Adopt B

O Deny Yes/Aye No/Nay Abstain Absent.
O Withdrawn Elias N. Chalet i a] o o
O Table ;

O Not Discussed Nicholas Joanow Fat / ] O O
O First Reading Carlos Bernard v 4f / a O O
g i;l;’lfo‘v:’:h no Vote Wartyna Davis o / ) | [m| O
O Veto by Mayor Joseph Lopez ig / O O o
O Discussion Carlos Pomares o O o - O
O Defeated
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