

8-9



Township Council
1 Municipal Plaza
Bloomfield, NJ 07003

Louise M. Palagano
Municipal Clerk

http://www.bloomfieldtwpnj.com

Meeting: 04/13/15 07:00 PM

15-26

2015 ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

**AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TOWNSHIP OF BLOOMFIELD'S ORDINANCE
ADOPTING TITLES FOR EMPLOYEES AND FIXING SALARY RANGES**

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Bloomfield, New Jersey:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING TITLES FOR EMPLOYEES, FIXING SALARY RANGES THEREFORE, FIXING THEIR DUTIES AND QUALIFICATIONS AND FIXING SALARIES" as amended and supplemented, is hereby further amended and supplemented so that the same shall read as follows:

- A. The following positions are hereby created and established in the Civil Service of the Township of Bloomfield and opposite each title and position there is established the salary range for such position.

<u>TITLE</u>	<u>Effective</u>		<u>Effective</u>		<u>Effective</u>	
	<u>January 1, 2015</u>		<u>January 1, 2016</u>		<u>January 1, 2017</u>	
Accounting Assistant	41,355	62,409	42,182	63,657	43,026	64,930
Accountant	44,128	65,992	45,011	67,312	45,911	68,658
Account Clerk	37,315	44,038	38,061	44,919	38,823	45,817
Administrative Clerk - Finance	44,128	62,409	45,011	63,657	45,911	64,930
Administrative Secretary	42,739	65,104	43,594	66,406	44,466	67,734
Assessing Clerk	46,154	52,837	47,077	53,894	48,019	54,972
Assistant Violations Clerk	41,355	62,409	42,182	63,657	43,026	64,930
Building Superintendent	49,693	58,332	50,687	59,499	51,701	60,689
Cashier	41,355	62,409	42,182	63,657	43,026	64,930
Clerk	31,398	46,351	32,026	47,278	32,666	48,224
Clerk Transcriber	31,723	48,958	32,357	49,937	33,005	50,936
Clerk Typist	31,398	46,351	32,026	47,278	32,666	48,224
Code Enforcement Officer	52,420	77,729	53,468	79,284	54,538	80,869
Computer Operator	38,627	55,841	39,400	56,958	40,188	58,097
Electrical Sub Code Official (P/T)	31,837		32,474		33,123	
Engineering Aide	38,789	59,733	39,565	60,928	40,356	62,146
Field Representative/Housing Rehabilitation	49,388	73,729	50,376	75,204	51,383	76,708

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND PROCEDURE
ON BASIS OF FACTS SET FORTH

Brian J. Francis
of Law Township Attorney

Ordinance (ID # 4366)	Meeting of April 13, 2015					
Housing Assist. Tech.	49,388	73,729	50,376	75,204	51,383	76,708
Housing Inspector	49,388	73,729	50,376	75,204	51,383	76,708
Payroll Clerk	31,723	48,958	32,357	49,937	33,005	50,936
Plumbing Sub-Code Official (P/T)	31,837		32,474		33,123	
Principal Accountant	49,388	73,729	50,376	75,204	51,383	76,708
Principal Account Clerk	42,739	64,890	43,594	66,188	44,466	67,512
Principal Clerk	34,138	49,880	34,821	50,878	35,517	51,895
Principal Clerk/Typist	38,701	55,950	39,475	57,069	40,265	58,210
Principal Clerk Typist (DPW)	34,657	51,129	35,350	52,152	36,057	53,195
Principal Engineering Clerk	42,739	64,890	43,594	66,188	44,466	67,512
Principal Payroll Clerk	38,627	55,841	39,400	56,958	40,188	58,097
Recreation Program Coordinator	43,645	60,035	44,518	61,236	45,408	62,460
Senior Accountant	45,940	68,579	46,859	69,951	47,796	71,350
Senior Account Clerk	31,723	48,958	32,357	49,937	33,005	50,936
Senior Clerk Transcriber	40,442	61,232	41,251	62,457	42,076	63,706
Senior Clerk	38,627	55,841	39,400	56,958	40,188	58,097
Senior Clerk Typist	34,138	49,880	34,821	50,878	35,517	51,895
Senior Computer Operator	40,442	61,232	41,251	62,457	42,076	63,706
Senior Cashier	44,128	65,992	45,011	67,312	45,911	68,658
Senior Engineer	63,611	106,688	64,883	108,822	66,181	110,998
Senior Engineer Aide	45,328	71,649	46,235	73,082	47,159	74,544
Senior Housing Inspector	61,558	85,564	62,789	87,275	64,045	89,021
Senior Payroll Clerk	34,138	49,880	34,821	50,878	35,517	51,895
Senior Water Meter Reader & Inspector	41,003	61,960	41,823	63,199	42,660	64,463
Supervising Computer Operator	44,735	67,412	45,630	68,760	46,542	70,135
Tax Clerk	38,789	59,733	39,565	60,928	40,356	62,146
Technical Assistant to Construction Official	42,739	65,104	43,594	66,406	44,466	67,734
Water Meter Reader & Inspector	40,117	59,733	40,919	60,928	41,738	62,146

The following salary ranges shall be fixed and paid as follows for hourly, full time or part time employees

Clerk	17.23	25.48	17.57	25.99	17.93	26.51
Clerk Typist	17.23	25.48	17.57	25.99	17.93	26.51
Computer Operator	25.36	29.01	25.87	29.59	26.38	30.18
Motor Vehicle Operator (Elderly & Handicapped Persons)	20.07	22.47	20.47	22.92	20.88	23.38
Parking Violations Officer	16.16	22.21	16.48	22.65	16.81	23.11

SECTION 2. All employees hired before June 1, 2015, shall have a range of seven (7) steps. All employees hired on or after June 1, 2015, shall have a range of twelve (12) steps."

SECTION 3. Employees covered under this Agreement terminating their services with the Township, shall be paid one-twelfth (1/12) of their annual salary for each complete month by the Township. Such employees working a part of a month shall be paid for the actual number of days worked in the final month of employment.

SECTION 4. All ordinance inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect according to law.

......*

I hereby certify that the above ordinance was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Bloomfield at a meeting of said Township Council held on *MAY 4, 2015.*

Louise Palazano

 Municipal Clerk of the Township of Bloomfield

Michael Venezia

 Mayor of the Township of Bloomfield

✓ Vote Record - Ordinance					
		Yes/Aye	No/Nay	Abstain	Absent
<input type="checkbox"/> Adopt	Elias N. Chalet	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Deny	Nicholas Joanow	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Withdrawn	Carlos Bernard	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Table	Wartyna Davis	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Not Discussed	Joseph Lopez	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> First Reading	Carlos Pomares	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Table with no Vote	Michael J. Venezia	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Approve					
<input type="checkbox"/> Veto by Mayor					
<input type="checkbox"/> Discussion					
<input type="checkbox"/> Defeated					
<input type="checkbox"/> Discussion No Vote					

✓ Vote Record - Ordinance					
		Yes/Aye	No/Nay	Abstain	Absent
<input type="checkbox"/> Adopt	Elias N. Chalet	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Deny	Nicholas Joanow	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Withdrawn	Carlos Bernard	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Table	Wartyna Davis	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Not Discussed	Joseph Lopez	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> First Reading	Carlos Pomares	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<input type="checkbox"/> Table with no Vote					
<input type="checkbox"/> Approve					
<input type="checkbox"/> Veto by Mayor					
<input type="checkbox"/> Discussion					
<input type="checkbox"/> Defeated					

<input type="checkbox"/> Discussion No Vote	Michael J. Venezia	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
---	--------------------	-------------------------------------	--------------------------	--------------------------	--------------------------